



PRESS RELEASE
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2022

CONTACT

Noraida Negron, Communications Administrator
nnegron@ci.laredo.tx.us
956-625-8088

City of Laredo Provides Update on Water Restoration

Laredo, Texas — The City of Laredo is providing an update on water restoration due to a failed 36-inch water line. The Frost street 36 inch water line section has been successfully replaced. Crews are testing and recharging the line. Once everything is complete, crews will start opening valves and slowly begin to fill the line and the Lyon water tanks. During that process, crews will be flushing fire hydrants to release air from the system in the affected areas.

Flushing of Water Lines:

Crews from the Utilities Department are currently flushing lines to remove air and to confirm the current distribution status. If this activity is observed, note that they are not wasting water but are continuing their efforts to restore service. If anyone sees any fire hydrants open and **unattended**, please report them to 311. If your home faucets are experiencing a large amount

of air when open please report this to 311 so that utility crews can be mobilized to your immediate area.

The 12 inch Casa Blanca waterline is complete and operated overnight assisting in filling the Highway 359 tanks that provide water for the colonias area. The Milmo Elevated Storage Tank and the Sierra Vista elevated storage tank gained water levels thanks to the conservation practices of the community. This voluntary conservation effort allowed more water to be diverted to the affected areas. Intermittent services have been provided in the areas of Highway 359 and parts of South Laredo.

Fire Watch:

There is currently a fire watch in the east and south portions of the city due to this water emergency. This means there are now additional resources in case of fire breaks in the affected areas. The Laredo Fire Department is doing its part to keep the community safe by adding a 6,500-gallon tanker provided by the Texas Department of Emergency Management (TDEM).

Water Distributions:

The Emergency Operation Center continues to assess the need in different areas and has added additional sites for water distribution. Today beginning at 4:00 p.m. residents affected by the water boil notice can receive bottled water at 7 locations. They are Independence Hills Park, Concord Hills Park, Inner City Park, Slaughter Park, Jose & Alicia Garza Park in Cielito Lindo, El Eden Recreation Center, and Haynes Recreation Center (starting at 1:30 p.m.). Also until 8:00 p.m., residents can go get non-potable water at the United ISD SAC and Laredo College South Campus.

###



COMUNICADO DE PRENSA

VIERNES, 25 DE FEBRERO DEL 2022

CONTACTO

Noraida Negron, Administradora de Comunicaciones
nnegron@ci.laredo.tx.us
(956) 625-8088

La Ciudad de Laredo Brinda Información Actualizada Sobre la Restauración del Agua

Laredo, Texas – La Ciudad de Laredo está proporcionando una actualización sobre la restauración del servicio del agua debido a una falla en una línea de 36 pulgadas. La sección de la línea de agua de 36 pulgadas de la calle Frost ha sido reemplazada con éxito. Los equipos están probando y recargando la línea. Una vez que todo esté completo, el equipo comenzará a abrir las válvulas y lentamente comenzarán a llenar la línea y los tanques de agua en Lyon. Durante ese proceso, descargarán los hidrantes de agua para liberar el aire del sistema en las áreas afectadas.

Lavado de líneas de agua:

El equipo del Departamento de Servicios Públicos actualmente están limpiando las líneas para eliminar el aire y confirmar el estado actual de distribución. Si la comunidad observa esta actividad, tenga en cuenta que no están desperdiciando agua, sino que continúan con sus esfuerzos para restaurar el servicio. Si alguien ve bocas de incendio abiertas y desatendidas, infórmelo al 311. Si los tuberías de su hogar experimentan una gran cantidad de aire cuando están abiertos, informe esto al 311 para que persona de servicios públicos puedan movilizarse a su área inmediatamente.

La tubería de agua de 12 pulgadas en Casa Blanca está instalada y en funcionamiento durante la noche y ha ayudado a llenar los tanques de la Carretera 359 que proporcionan agua a las colonias en esa área. El tanque de almacenamiento elevado Milmo y el tanque de almacenamiento elevado Sierra Vista ganaron niveles de agua gracias a las prácticas de conservación de la comunidad. Estos esfuerzos de conservación ayudó a proporcionar más agua en el área afectada. Se han proporcionado servicios intermitentes en las áreas y desviado a la Carretera 359 y partes del sur de Laredo.

Vigilancia de incendios:

Actualmente hay una vigilancia contra incendios en las partes este y sur de la ciudad debido a esta emergencia de agua. Esto significa que hay recursos adicionales en caso de una emergencia o un fuego en las áreas afectadas. El Departamento de Bomberos de Laredo está haciendo su parte para mantener segura a la comunidad al agregar un camión cisterna de

6,500 galones, proporcionado por el Departamento de Manejo de Emergencias de Texas (TDEM).

Distribuciones de agua:

El Centro de Operaciones de Emergencia continúa evaluando la necesidad en diferentes áreas y han agregado sitios adicionales para la distribución de agua. Hoy a partir de las 4:00 p.m. los residentes afectados por el aviso de hervir el agua pueden obtener agua embotellada en 7 lugares. Son Independence Hills Park, Concord Hills Park, Inner City Park, Slaughter Park, Jose & Alicia Garza Park en Cielito Lindo, El Eden Recreation Center y Haynes Recreation Center (a partir de la 1:30 p. m.). También hasta las 8:00 p. m., los residentes pueden ir a buscar agua no potable a United ISD SAC y Laredo College South Campus.

###



Noraida Negron

COMMUNICATIONS ADMINISTRATOR
City of Laredo - Public Information Office
A: 1110 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040
P: (956) 791-7462 | C: (956) 625-8088
E: nnegron@ci.laredo.tx.us
www.cityoflaredo.com

